Page 1R-2688
WARNING: If the information in this
manual is not followed exactly, a fire
or explosion may result causing prop-
erty damage, personal injury or loss
of life.
 — Do not store or use gasoline or other
flammable vapors and liquids in the

Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
Shipments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
 Empire Comfort Systems, Inc.  Nine Eighteen Freeburg Ave.  Belleville, Illinois 62222-0529
Page 14 R-2688
PARTS VIEW
Page 15R-2688
INSTALLING OPTIONAL BLOWER EEB-1.  If heater is
installed on wall, in order to install optional blower, the
heater must be removed from wall.
1. Remove casing front assembly.
2. Align (2) clearance holes on motor mounting bracket with
(2) screw holes on casing assembly back and attach motor
mounting bracket with (2) #10 x 5/16" (8mm) screws
provided. The motor wires should be facing to the left and
then routed behind the motor mounting bracket and to the
right as depicted in Figure 1.
3. Route cord set through 9/16" (14mm) hole on casing
assembly back. Insert approximately 3" (76mm) of cord set
into casing assembly back.
4. Attach the green ground wire from the cord set beneath one
of the #10 x 5/16" (8mm) screws on the motor mounting
bracket (see Step 2). Remove #10 x 5/16" (8mm) screw,
align ring terminal of green ground wire with clearance
hole on motor mounting bracket and replace #10 x 5/16"
(8mm) screw into motor mounting bracket.
5. Remove (2) #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screws from the right side
of the front shield assembly.
6. Remove (1) #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screw from the top shield.
7. Grasp front shield above screen assembly and pivot right
side of front shield forward approximately one inch.
Figure 1
8. Remove #8 x 3/8" (10mm) screw from switch box cover and
remove switch box cover from switch box. With fan control
wires facing upward, place 3/16" (5mm) spacer behind
oblong clearance hole on switch box. Locate 1/8" (3mm)
screw hole on right side of front shield assembly by
measuring down 9" (229mm) from the upper right corner of
the shield assembly (See Figure 1). Align 3/16" (5mm)
spacer and oblong clearance hole on switch box with 1/8"
(3mm) screw hole on right side of front shield assembly.
Attach (1) #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screw provided, by inserting
screw through oblong clearance hole and 3/16" (5mm)
spacer and into the right side of the front shield assembly.
9. Attach switch box cover to switch box with the #8 x 3/8"
(10mm) screw removed in Step 8.
10. Replace (1) #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screw removed in Step 5
into the top, right side of the front shield assembly. With the
installation of the switch box, the bottom, right side of the
front shield assembly does not require the replacement of
the #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screw removed in Step 5.
11. Replace (1) #10 x 1/2" (13mm) screw removed in Step 6
into the top shield.
12. Route fan control wires upward and beneath the gas valve.
13. Attach (1) pin terminal from black (hot) wire, smooth
insulation on cord set to (1) socket terminal on fan control
assembly.
14. Attach (1) pin terminal from black (neutral) wire, ribbed
insulation on cord set to (1) socket terminal from white
(neutral) wire on motor.
15. Attach (1) pin terminal on fan control assembly to (1) socket
terminal from black (hot) wire on motor.
16. Grasp cord set at casing assembly back and pull excess cord